



2025:AHC:221193

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

**CRIMINAL MISC. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION U/S 482
BNSS No. - 9572 of 2025**

Ali Hasan

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Anil Kumar Rajak
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Ashutosh Pandey, G.A., Shobh Nath Pandey

Court No. - 72

HON'BLE JITENDRA KUMAR SINHA, J.

1. Supplementary affidavit filed on behalf of the applicant is taken on record.
2. Heard Shri Anil Kumar Rajak, learned counsel for the applicant, Shri Shobh Nath Pandey, learned counsel for the first informant and Shri Ashish Kumar Tripathi, learned AGA for the State.
3. At the very outset, learned AGA submits that the applicant has been served a notice under Section 41-A Cr.P.C. during investigation and the investigation is still under progress against the applicant. It is further submitted that the applicant is not cooperating in the investigation.
4. In reply, learned counsel for the applicant submits that a civil suit is pending between the partiers regarding the title of the alleged immovable property and the statement in this regard has been made in paragraph 24 of the memo of application.
5. In view of the above facts and circumstances of the case, list this caes on 07.01.2026 as fresh.
6. Learned counsel for the applicant is directed to file supplementary affidavit bringing on record the plaint of the civil suit pending between the partiers and the learned AGA is directed to obtain updated instructions.

December 10, 2025
RKM

(Jitendra Kumar Sinha,J.)