



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

**CRIMINAL MISC. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION U/S 482 BNSS No.
- 9572 of 2025**

Ali Hasan

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Anil Kumar Rajak
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Ashutosh Pandey, G.A., Shobh Nath
Pandey

Court No. - 72

HON'BLE JITENDRA KUMAR SINHA, J.

1. Heard Shri Akhilesh Kumar Tiwari, holding brief of Shri Anil Kumar Rajak, learned counsel for the applicant, Shri Shobh Nath Pandey, learned counsel for the first informant and Shri Chandra Shekhar Saran, learned AGA for the State.
2. At the very outset, learned counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant has been served a notice under Section 41-A Cr.P.C. during investigation and investigation is still on going and he is cooperating in the investigation.
3. Applicant is directed to participate in the investigation and the Investigating officer is also directed to follow the law laid down by the Hon'ble Apex Court in **Arnesh Kumar's** case.
4. List this case as **fresh on 18.02.2026 at 02:00 P.M.**

(Jitendra Kumar Sinha,J.)

February 4, 2026

RKM